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January 29, 2019

President/CEO President/CEO

Weihai Luda Co. Target Brands, Inc.

¢/o Kendra Lounsberry, Esquire c/o CT Corporation System
Barnes & Thornburg, LLP 1010 Dale St. N

2029 Century Park E., Suite 300 St. Paul, MN 55117-5603
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904

President/CEO

Target Corporation

c/o CT Corporation System

1010 Dale St. N

St. Paul, MN 55117-5603

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this




notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Weihai Luda Co.
Target Corporation
Target Brands, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The specific type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Mossimo Supply Co. Hat — outside of hat Target Corporation Weihai Luda Co.
UPC#4 90610 32087 0 Target Brands, Inc.
HW45148LP
061032087
F16885777

Q4/17
C-000443-01-011
MSC16_50A03-0025

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP). On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) as a chemical
known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than twelve (12) months before Bell served this
notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does
not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DINP can occur through
direct skin contact with the iridescent outer PVC during routine use when the hat is grasped or manipulated
with bare hands. If the hat is stored or transported in a carrier, DINP that leaches from the iridescent outer
PVC may contaminate other articles contained within the storage area or carrier that are subsequently
handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem
likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by handling the product with subsequent
touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

I The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least July 23, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and

telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Fvan J. Smith—"

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 29, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Weihai Luda Co. Target Brands, Inc.

c/o Kendra Lounsberry, Esquire ¢/o CT Corporation System
Barnes & Thornburg, LLP 1010 Dale St. N

2029 Century Park E., Suite 300 St. Paul, MN 55117-5603
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904

President/CEO

Target Corporation

c¢/o CT Corporation System

1010 Dale St. N

St. Paul, MN 55117-5603

On January 29, 2019, 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65); A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on January 29, 2019, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(D

@
3)

“

&)

Dated: January 29, 2019

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing parties, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on ali other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honaorable Mancy 9'Maltey
Alameda County District Artorney
1225 Fallon Streer, Room 300
Oakland, CA 34612

The Honorabie Michael atwell
Alpine Caunry District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PQ Box 248
Markieeville, CA 36120

The Honarante Tadd Riebe
Amador County District Attarney
798 Court Street

jackson, CA 95642

The Hararable Michael Ramsey
Burte County District Attarney
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 395963

The Honorahle Barbara Yoak
Calaveras Caunty Distriet Attorney
291 Mountain Ranch Aoad

5an Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable Jonn Niatthews 3eaucnzman

Calusa County Ristrict Attarney
346 Fifth Sereet, #2101
Colusa, CA 95332

Contra Zosta Caunty District Attorney
300 Ward Soreer
Martiner, CA 34553

Tha Honorabie Daie Trigg
Del Norte Zounty Sisorcr Atrorey
450 5 3treer, Rocm

Honcraoie Yern Yersan

21 Derade County disTrict Attarney
515 Main Sireer
Placarulle, £a 35657

Tha Honorabia Lisa Smittcami
Frasno Counry Districe Atiarney
2220 Tuiare Sirzer, 31000
Fresno, CA 92721

The fionaranle Dwavne Stawart
Sienn Caunty District Attarney
125 5. Niurdock Straer

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorabie Viaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attomey
825 5™ Streex, Fourth Floor
Eurska, CA 35501

The Honeorable Gilberr Stero
fmperial County District Artormay
940 West Main Street, Surte 102
El Cantrn, €A 32243

The Hanarabile Thamas Hardy
inyo County District Attarmeay
2C Box, Jrawar D

independence, CA 93526

The Honorabie Lisa Graen
Xern Caunty District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfleld, CA 93301

The Hanarabte Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
100 'Wast Lacay Toulavard
Hantford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake County Qistnct Attarnaey
255 North Forbes Straet
takeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Aanorable Stacay Montgamery
Lassen County district Attorney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 36130

The Henorabie jackie Lacay

Los angeles Caunty District dttarney
10 West Tample Streer, Suite 13000

Los Angetles, CA 30012

The Hanorable Davia iinn
Rdadera Caunty District Amtarney
109 'Wast Yosamita Avenua
Nadera, £A 32637

The Heperabie Edward 3erbenar,
Marin County Sistrics Attarney

3501 Sivic Canter 2rive, Rocm
San Rafael, CA 34203

The Honarable Thomas Coake
Mzriposa Caunty Disirict Attomey
5201 Janes Street, P.C. 80 730
Maripass, £A 353239

The Hanarsble T Bavid Syster
Mendacno County Bistrict Awarney

100 Narth State 3treet, P C. Box
Uk A 35482

The Hanorabie Larry Vors.
Mercad Caunty Districs Attorney
530 W Main Suraer
Mercag, CA 35340

The Honorania jordar
Modoc Zaunty Dis:
264 3 T

—

Strear,

Alturas, TA 381

Birdgenart, {4 33517

The Honarabie Dasn
Maonraray Zgunt; Sistocs
2 0. 80x 1131

Saiiras, A 93902

The Hancranie Allizar Haey
Napa Zounty Diswict Attorney
Larithers Building

931 Parkway Mall

23 8ox 720

Napa, TA 94539

The Hoarabie Clifford Newetl
Nevada County District Attornay
201 Cammercial Straet

Nevads Tiry, £A 35353

The Hcroranie Tonv Aackauckas

Crange Caunty Discricr Arrarnay
201 Gvie Cantar Grive Wast

Sants Ana, CA 82701

The Hanarabie 2. Scart Jwens
Placar Caungy Dis

ict Attorney
10810 justice Canter Drwe, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honorable David Halliszer
Plurnas County District Attarmey

20 Main Street, Rcem 104
Quincy, £195371

The nunoranie Michae) aesInn
Riverside Counly District Attorney
3960 Crange Street

Riverside, 3 325031

The Honarable Anne Mare Schubert
Sacramento County Discrics Artorney
301 G Street

Sacramenta, £A 35814

The Honorable Candice Hooper

5an Benito Caunty Districr Attorney
419 1™ Straet, Second Flear
Hollister, CA 95203

The Hanorable Michael Ramos

3an Bemardino County District Attarney
303 West 3 Sireet, 6™ Floor

San Bernardina, CA 32415-2502

The Honarable Bannie Jumanis
3an Diego Caunty District Attarmey
330 'W. Broadway Streer

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honoradle Gearge Gascon

%an Frandsca County District Attamey
450 Bryant Sireet, Raam 322

San Frandsco, €A 94103

The Honaorable Tori Verher Salazar
Sar {oaguin Caunty District Attorney
222 £ast Weber Avenue, Rcom 202
Stockicn, £A 35201

The Hanorzbie Dan Dow

Sar kuis Obispe Ccunty District Attcrney
1033 P3im Street, 4" Flgor

s Obispo, £2 93408

San

The Honorabie Stephen Wagsisife
3an Matea Zaunty District Attormey
400 Zounty Cantar, 34

Radweod City, CA 94063

The Honarabie saycz Dudley
Sanra Sarbara Zounty Diso:

t Artarnay

2 3anra Barbary Sireet

Sarita 3aroara, TA

~ororsnle ;
Sanra Jara Jouniy Disaict Artormey
70 ANastHedding Sor2er, \Wast Ning
5an jose, £ 351.0

The Honorabie ieff Rosell
Santa Zruz Zaunty District Artorney
7

Santa Truz, £A 95060

Scean crzet, Room 2C0

The ~aroraagie Stephanie 3riagart
3hasta Caunty Districy Attorney
1355 West Street

Redding, €A 36CCZ

The Hanoraale Lawrenca alen
Siarra County District Attarney
100 Courthouse Sguar=
Dawniaville, CA 95936

The Honorabie jiames Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Attorney
P 9 Hox 536

Yraka, £A 36097

The Hanorable Hrishna Abrams
Soiana Zounty District Attarney
675 Taxas Strzet, Suira 1500
Fairfield, ZA 94533

The Honorable Jill Ravitch

Sangma Caunty District Attarney
&00 Administration Drive, Roam 2121
Santa Rasa, CA 954903

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanisiaus County District Attorney
a3z 2™ Sureer, juite LD
Modeslu, CA 335354

The Hanorable Amanda Hopoer
Sutter County District Aitarmey
463 Second jtreet, Suite 102
Yuba Gy, CA 35331

The Honorabie Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Atturnay
444 Oak Soeet, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Hanarable Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Attorney
0.0.8ox 310

Weaverville, €A 36093

The Honorabie Tim Warg
Tularz County District Atiarney
221 South Mooney Baulevard
Rm 224

Visalta, CA 922914593

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tuciumne County District Atiorney
423 North Washington Street
Sonara, CA 39537

The Honaratle Gregory Totten
Ventura Caunty Qisrict Attorney
800 South Yictoria Avenue
Ventura, A 33609

The Honorabie !eff Reisiz
Yoia Caunty District Attarney
301 Secand Streex
Waoodland, {A 32635

The Honorable Patrick McGrar
Yuba County District Attamay
215 Fifth Straet

Marvysville, CA 35301

300 Jicy Hail Zast
200 3otk Main Seeza-

Lo Angeles, £A NG

The Honaratl2 iames Sanchax

Tffice of she Jity Attarney, Sacamants
315 i 3eraer, 4 Flaor

Sacramento €A 3S&14

The Honoraoia Mars \W_ gl
Cffica af =

T ATarney San pIEER)
1200 Third Avenue, Surie {520
San Ciega, CA 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Aerrer

Office ot the Zity Attarney, 5an Frandsco
1Dr Cariton 3. Gaodlart 2lace

San franasca, CA 34102

The Hanorable Aichard Dayie

Office af the City Actarney, San jose
200 East Santa Sara Straet, 16" floar
San lase, €A 95113

Officz of the Califormia Artorney Geners|
Propositicn 43 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prap 33 Coardinatar

1515 Ciay Street, Suita 2000

Cakiand, CA 34612-2550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER ANC TOXIC EMFORCEMENT ACT CF 1586
{PROPGCSITICN 65): A SUMMARY

The fcilcwing summary Ras teer prepared oy the Caliternia CHice of £ rvircnmental Health Hazard A ssessment (OEHHA ), the ieac agancy Tor the
implementation of the Safe Crink:ng Water and Tax:c Enfarcamert Act of 1986 {cemmenly kncwn as “Propesitior 657) A cepy of this summary musr ge
inciudec as ar atiachment tc any notica of victation served upon an alleges violator of the Act. The summary provides basic infecrmarnicn abcut the
grevisiens of the taw, and is intendad © serie cnly as a cenverient scurce cf general infcrmanon. 1t s nct intended e provide autheritalive guldance or

the meaning or apelicaticn of the iaw Please refer to the statute and CEHHA s imglementing reguiaticns (see citaticns below) for further infermartien.

ECR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING TRE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BUSINESS CONTALT T4z
ERSCNICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE

The text cf Prepesiticn 65 (Huatth ard Safety Ccde Secticns 25244 5 threugh 25248.13) is avallable enline at

http://cehta.ca.gov/prep€S Aaw/F65law72CC2.htmi. R eguiaticns that previde mere specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify precadures te ce

fcilowed by the State in carrying cut <ertzin aspects of the law, are founc in Title 27 of the Califermia Cede cf R sgulaticrs, sections 25302 threugn

27CC1. These implementing regulaticns are avaiiakbie cnline at: hmﬁ://cehha.ca.gcv/prcpﬁS/Iaw/P'éSR egs.htmi.

WHAT CCES PROPC<ITICN RECUIRE?

The “Prercsition 65 List.” Under Freoesition 85, the fezd agericy iCEHRA ] puklishes 3 list ef chemicals that are kncwn tc the Swete cf Califermis o

cause cancer and/cr reprecuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 65 list if they are known tc cause cancer and/er birth JEfeCL cr cther

repreductive harm, such as damage tc female or male reprocuctive systems or ¢ the devercging fetus. This list must be updated at least cncea yesr [he

current Prepesiticn 65 list of chemicais is availabie cn the CERF A website 5t nttp:/Awww cehha.ca.gev/prep€s/propbs _listN EW”St-hlm'

Only these chemicals that are cn the list are regulated under Propesition 55, B usinesses that producs, use, release or atherwise engage in activities

invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear snd reasonable warnings. A business 1 required ic warn a person nefore "knowingty and intentionally” expocsing that perscn iC

uniess an 2xamption applies, The warning 2ivan must be “clear anc reasonabie.” This means that the warmng must: (1) clearly say that the chemical

mveivad s known i¢ £ause cancar or birth defects or other ceprocuctive harm; and (2} be given in such 3 way that it will effecdvely reach the serscr

pefore he or she is axocsad fc that chemical Scme exgcsuras are avampt from the warning requirement under cermain circumstances discussec below

'\'now'ne'v discharﬂe or ret2ase 3 fisted chemical INTC watar or oNIo 1ana whera .t

a3 listed chemical

Propibision from dischargas ate dr nking water A pusiness must

5 requiterment Lrder o

DRIV TG 3 3aarce of Artak ng waTer 53

NETSNS (A0S /AN Cerra

Tre<¢

SeanigrTicn Joes nCT 2pciy C 3
Coy2rnmaEr' aganciac ard oul
ms, are axamer

2 TN fineg

uiatec t
regulatcns identuf, specific M
WaET g cecorrerrert. See CF
i _S:‘C"Ir..r‘rrY‘.:tI"r‘. Zer

le~/°|< ar2 ex2me

arg Secdcr 25701 ¢

For chemicals known 1c the STate 15 Cause
groduce nC chseryat

CCr umes he level in questicn
LUSINESs J3LSIHR he eXSCsura £an 4emersivate nat the ax2asure wi!

that witl croduca n

e cros, tre jeve of axposure must se telow ne “nc steeryatie effect tevel” divises £ 1.0CC Tris
AuMCer 15 KNCwn as he Max mumi A lowshia _avel (MAT L, SeeCEHFA s weLsie 3l hTp /fwwn cenna,ca.2ov /propESs/geti SR Lsnum for 2

ef MAZ L5, and Section 25801 et seq of the F°g' ulations for infarmancn cencarning how these levels are calculatec.

«cesuras e Marurally Cocurring Cremicals in Feed Cartain excesuras ¢ chemicals that naturally oc cur 1n foeds {1 e, that de neT result frem any
RACWS GLMEN activity aciuting aCh /1Ty Sy scmeacne ciber thar the parscr causing the expesure) are exermpt from the warning requifemers of tre law
chermizal s 2 CortarinarT It must Se recuced @ the lowest level feasibie. R agulaticns exglaining this exemeticr can be found in Sacti2
ring any source cf arinking warer Tae prericiger from ¢

m

narges atge nctrase!nir 3 “sigminicant ameunt ¢f the lsted chemical er
irtc drirking water does net agciy of the discrargar is 3hle i cemenstrate that a “sigaificart ameunt” of 2 tisted chemicsi has net, cees et cr N'E' ncr

ewao

of dninkeng warer, ara that the Tischarga comcolias adth Ayl sther agslicanla faws, ragafations, sarmis

NG TrooroiEbi 53551015 3 s0urt
ficant 7sx” feyal for

Larordens. A “sigvficant ameunt” maars ary detactacie ameunt, ax<ast an amcunt thar asuld meet the “ng signi
that cause carcar or that s 1,0CC 0 mes celcw the ‘ne sbsersacie affec? ievai for chemicals that cause «2proaucy /2 ox:Cy i arnaiy o e
422 220520 I ar ameunt 1 drnk ng aarer

NS PRCPCSITICN 65 ENFCRCELD?

Enforcemertis carned out through il lawssits, These iawsai s may te braught oy the A morrey Cereral
Lawsuits may alsc te brought by privaie carties actrg o the public interest, tut only after providing notice cf the alleged viclaticr tC the A dormey
Gereral, the apgprepriate district attorney and o1ty attcrney, and the susiness accused cf the viciaticn, The nctice must provide adeguate infermatien
sticw the recigient ic assasz the rature of the sbeged siciaton. Tre netice must cempiy itk the informaticn and crecedursi reguiremerts spec fied 10
3of Tida 11, A crivate garty may nict pursue an indegerdent enforcement acticn uncer Freecabor £5 ¢

. any disticr anerney Cf Cerfaim City sUcrneys

C3 =f T tia 27 arc secoens 3.0C-21

dcr 2585



ane of the governmentai officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice

A business found tc be 1n viclaton of Prepositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,50C per day for each violauon. In addiaon, the BUsINess may,
be ordered by a court to stop committing the viclaton.

A private party may not file an enforcement action basad on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an oppartunity for the busifiess to correct the allegad vislaton.
&n exposure to alcohalic beveragas thar are consumei on the allegad violatar's premises © the extent onsite cansumpoion is permitted by law;

“hn axposure 1o 3 Proposition 65 listed chemical 1n a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's pramises thatis primanly intended fer
immediate censumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the foed. and was formed DVA cooking or
similar pregaratien of focd or beverage companents necessary [0 rencer the fcod or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical ccntam{nanor*.,

A exposure tc environmental fobacce smeke caused by antry o persans (other than amployees; on premises owred or operated by the allegec victatcr
where smcking 1s permitted at any location on the premises,

L8 n exposure 10 fisted chemicals 1n engine axhaust, to the axiert the axpcsure cccurs 1nside 3 facihity owned or operatec by the alleged viclater and
primarily intended for parking ncn-commercial vehicles

If a private party alleges that a viclaticr cccurree hased on cre of the excosures gescrited akove, the private party must first grovice the alleged v'oiater 5
nctice of special ccmpliance grocedure and preef of cempiiance ferm

A grivate party may nct file an acticn against the ailegad viclatcr for thesa axposuras, or recever in a setilement any p -
reimbursement fer ccsts and aticrney s fees, if the netice was served on or after Cctcker 5, 2013, anc the slleged viclator has dene all cf the felicwirg
within 14 days of being servec nctice’

L’C’crrected the alleged violaticn;

U# greed tc pay a civil penalty of $5CC (suject tc change as ncted celcw! tc the private party within 3C days; and

N ctified the private carty serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been comrectec.

T he wiitten iclificatcn ta the pnvate-pary mlst include 3 natice &f special comiliance procedure and preef of compliance form cemplated By the alleged
viclater as directed i the nonce. Cr April 3, 2018, and evary five yesrs thereafter, the dellar ameunt of the civii penalty will e adjusted by the yudicial
Ccuncil based cn the change in the annual Califernia Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Ceunal will publish the dellar ameunt cf the adjusted civii
perelty at ach five-year interval, cgether with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

An sllagad viclater may sansfy these carditions cnly cne ime for 3 viclalicn arising from the same exposure in the same facility er on the s2me premises
The satisfaction of these conditicns dees net prevent the A tierney General, a district sterney, 3 <ity atierney of a ity of greater than 75C,CCC scoulatien,
cr any full-ime city presecuter with the consent cf the district sticrney, frem filing an enforcement acticn sgainst an alleged viclater. The amount o7 3ry
cwvil pénaity for a vicianon shall be redurad to reflect any gayment mace by the alleged violator for the saime alleged violation to @ privaie-party.

A cagy of the netce of specral compliancs procesure and prici of compliance form is included with this notice and can he downloaides from CEH =a 5
weksite at hitg:/foehha.ca.zev /propESAaw,/p651aw?2C03.huml. The notice is repreduced here:
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this natice.
| hereby agree © pay, within 3C days of comgletion of this notica, a civil penalty ot $5C0 o the Nottcing Party only and certify that| have compliad with Healtr

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by {check only one of the following):

| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposura that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurartely
showing (ts placement on my premises;

| Pasting the warning or warmngs demanded in wnting by the Notic:ng Party. and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately ts piacement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure. ard attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged expaosure has been eliminated

Certification
My statements cn this form, and cn any attachments tc it, are true, comelete, and correct to the best of my kncwl!edge and celief and are made in geed fairh

I have carefully read the instructions to complere this form. | understard that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc additicnal penaiyas
under the Safe D +inking Water and Tcxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Proposition 65). R

Signzture cf alleged violater or authcrized representative Cate

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATICN ABGUT THE LAWGOR REGULATICNS

al

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assassment's Proposition 65 implementaton Office at (916) 445-65CC or via email
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov

w



